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CONTACT RECORD 

EID: 942725 

Contact Type: NormalfGerieral 

Contact Dale: SJ5!2013 4:31 :21 PM 

Medium: Inbound Call 

Contact Status: Closed 

Incident Date: SJ5!2013 2:00:<JO PM 

Contact Prefix: 
Contact First Name:.li_b_l<_f_I __ , 

Contact Middle lniljal· 
Contact Last Nameltb)(B) 

Contact Sultix: 

Contact Address 1: 

Contact Address .2: 

Contact City: 

Contact State: 

Contact Zip: 

Contact Countr·I~•'=~---~ 
Contact Phonefb){6_1 
Contact Fax: ~------" 
Fulfillment Sent: 

Mail Return Di;iTI>· 

Contact Emai,fcb-)(c
3
cl-------" 

Subject: Complaint 
Body: 

Caller was referred to us from a security hotline. Caller was told to immediately request a supervisor. Caller did so. 

(NOTE: See notes section tor information from the supervisor.). 

Agent Notes: Spol<;e with M~He states he was flying out of Boston Logan today at about 2:00pm. He states he was approached 

by 2 TSO s who he suspet:ts were BOO s. He states tfley asked him questions pertaining to his travel and where he was headed, he told 

them home. At that point they did an extensive search o1 his carry on. They looked through his checkbook, car rental papers, even his 
medkalions. He stales he asked lo speak to a Supervisor or Law Enforeement, lhey lold him they would get around to that. He states 

lhelr names werel{b)(6) !He states every lime they ask him questions he told them thal it !hey would get a 

Supervisor or La~ E?forr:gme:. he would gladly answer their quesllons. Caller slates he did have a brief conversation wilh a Supervisor 
from TSA namedt')(~J Jwtio gave him a complaint card with the information on how to conlact !he Conlact Center. Caller 

questions just what authority BDO s have in invesligating and Law Enforcement functions. Caller is not happy with his experience at 

Boston Logan. He states the incident took place al the Delta Terminal lo Los Angeles. 

Advised caller that the vast majority ot passengers will experience a casual greeting conversation with a BDO; a small portion of 

passengers may be selected for an e.xtended conversation. I also advise that I did not have any olher information concerning !heir 

aulhority. I !old him I could file the complain! tor him with tile CSM at Boston Logan, gave him the name, verified the e-mail address for 

hlm and gave him her number. 

The caller staled he would give the CSM time 10 respond before calling the Contact Center back. 

I gave him the EID tor !his record. 

Sending 10 CSM 5-5-13 1833h Supervisor DBWilson. 

Follow Up: 

ODPO Follow Up: 

To TSOC Dale: 

From TSOC Dale: 

Last Updated By: damon.wilson 

Last Update Date: 51512[)13 6:35:15 PM 

Opening Agent: douglas.johnson 

Opened Dale: 515!20134:31:09PM 

Linked Event IDs: 

Responses: 
Response 
Template Name: Expanded Behavior Detection Program, Complaint- Customer Service Manager 

Airport: Logan International Airport[BOS] 

Airline: Della 
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Subject Category: Customer Service ·TSO 

Interaction Type: Complaint 

Referral: 

Response Email: None Sent 

END RECORD 
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (U//FOUO) 
INCIDENT NARRATIV El(b)(B) I 
At approxirnatelv 1~56 on M·ni 5 ?013 Behav·1or Detection Officer. (b ) 

o b&erv ed passenger f b J(B 1 e xhi bi tin & us i ci o us' ""b-e'"'ha-v""'i-o-rs-v-v'"'h'"'i I e....,.in-.,.,1 i-ne_a_t 1""h-e"'D'"'e"'!-ta_A....,.i1"",li'"n""'es 
Securitv Check oint. Pas sen er v.·as exhibitin : (bJ(3J·49 us c § 114(rJ (bJ16J 

(b)(3) 49 U S.C. § 114(r).(b)i_6) 

BDO tbJ(GJ ·efen·ed tbJ(GJ for TSA secondary screenin J(v opted out of AIT screening and \vas. 
asked by TSOs to \Vait to the side for an available 1nale irn down, At this tin1e a TSO opened the station in 
front of the WTMD in an attempt to n1ovc a bin cart ou (b rocccdcd through the WTMD in an attctnpt to gain 
access to the sterile area~\~1as stopped b (b l and directed to wait in the divest area for 
his SPD. During s · , '· · o- (bJ(5l tbJ(6J 

dece tion bv bein (bJ(JJ s G 1 (rJ 

( J(~· 4 1 
w ~ 1 (rJ (b (b I.bl displayed 

(bJ(3l 49 us c § 114(rJ anc re uestec that the BO( stop screening is ags because he 
v.1an1ed s.on1eone v,1ith real authority to search his bags (bl(6l als.o n:qut:slt:d to speak to a TSA supervisor. Due to the 
request of passenge1fbiZ6Tl BDOs stopped screening the pnssengers cnn·y-on property to wait for 1"1SP~ further 
stated he \vould like~ to the t\1assachusetts State Police or the Boston Police and he \~rill ans\.ver their questions. 
and let thern look at his bags. When asked about lhe rniscellaneous Jills that he divested during secondary screening, 
the pa:;,senger s.tated the pills \Vere none of our concern. BDO (bJ(bJ notified the Massachus.etts State Police 
(MSP), the Boston SPOT Duty Desk (SDD) and Security Manager . c . t the need tor law 

I, . I 1407 ![JISP T tbl(.)!bll7i(CI d d d. . d en ·orccn1cnt res onsc at approx1n1atc y . At .. roopc respon c an 1ntcrv1C\A,'C 0 Passenge (b l '\tated to the l\1SP Troope (bl(~) that he neede~ooper to standby with hin1 ~ 
cr11n1nals wete doing securit . At 1417, STSM Nunez arrived. Troope~onducted a NCIC query orLJ.vith 
negative results. P (b l to Troope (b J that he di , el safe in the presence of Behavior 
Detection ()fficer (bl(BJ and STS (bJt6l Troopc i~~/~\ (bJ ol~that he had no reason to be afraid 
and agreed to stay on site while he spoke to STSNl Troope had no further reason to question the 
passenger. The passenger con1pleted TSA screening and the BDO tea1n reported nothing further to wal'.rant a security 
concern. At approxi1nately 1522, the SOD notified the Transportation Security Operations Center (TSOC) for 
situational a"W·:;ircncss. 

Location: Delta Airlines Seclirity Checkpoint 
Date of Incident: May 5. 2013 
1ncidfgr Tj,uc· 1401 

BDO "' 
BDO.__~~~~~~--' 

PASSENGER INFORMATION 

Physical 
City: W s (b 

State (bl(5J 

~~--~ Zip Code ibl(.I 
Citizensh'"ip-:"'l"'Jn~i-te~s States 

VVA.RNI~G: THIS RECORD IS FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. IT CONTAINS INFORMA.TION THA.T MA):' BE EXEJ\·IPT FROM 
PUBLJ(: RELEASE UNDER THE PREED(l!vl ()f INFllRJvtATIC)N ACT (5 U.S.C. :'i52). THIS 0()Cl)MENT IS T() BE 

CONTROLLED, HANDLED. TRANSMITTED, DISTRIBUTED, AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH OHS POLICY 
RELATING TO FOUO INFORMATION AND JS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC OR OTHER PERSONNEL WHO DO 

N()T HAVE A VALID ·'NEED-T()-KNOW'' WITHllUT PRIOR APPRO\lAL OF THE ORIGINAT<JR. DlSCLOSCRE ()F THIS 
INFORMATION IS CONTROLLED BY THE PRIVACY ACT AND/OR AGENCY POLICY. 
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Height: 05-08 
Weight: 145 LBS 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (U//FOUO) 

Gender: Male=~--~ 
Date- of Birth:l(b)(GJ 
Place of Birth~: P"a-,k""is-ta-n-~ 
DL NRJ~(b-l\_01 ____ ~ 
DL State: CA 
DL Expiration: jrl!J(BJ 
PassportCard N-~R"l:"'b1("51e==='----, 
Country: United States l([-'J(GJ 
Passport CardExpiration:.~----~ 

FLIGHT INFORMATION 
Airline: fJelta 
Flight: 2115 
Destination: SLC-LAX 
Departurr Tin1r: 1725 
Tern1inal: A 
Gate: Al6 
Scat: I 9F 
Carry-on: 2 
Checked: 2 

LEO RESOLUTION 

Department: Massachusetts Sta\\+le,\C,;.oll'B\11.'""""---~ 
LEO Name and Badge Numberl~.(b-1:_01_<_1(_fl_(G_1 ___ _, 
Leo Referred Passenger to Ditlerent Agency: NO 
TSA-01 Watch Stander: Sonya Sanders. 866-655-7023 

VVA.RNI~G: THIS RECORD IS FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. IT CONTAINS INFORMA.TION THA.T MA):' BE EXEJ\·IPT FROM 
PUBLJ(: RELEASE UNDER THE PREED(l!vl ()f INFllRJvtATIC)N ACT (5 U.S.C. :'i52). THIS 0()Cl)MENT IS T(J BE 

CONTROLLED, HANDLED, TRANSMITTED, DISTRIBUTED, AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH OHS POLICY 
RELATING TO FOUO INFORMATION AND JS NOT TO BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC OR OTHER PERSONNEL WHO DO 

N()T HAVE A VALID ·'NEED-T()-KNOW'. WITH(lUT PRIOR APPRO\lAL OF THE ORIGINAT<JR. DlSCLOSCRE ()F THIS 
INFORMATION IS CONTROLLED BY THE PRIVACY ACT AND/OR AGENCY POLICY. 
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Transportation 
Security 
Administration Logan International Airport 

TSA Statement for Record 

Narne: l(b)l6) 

Posilion Tille: MEDO 

Date of incident: (Mf\.f/ DD/YYYYJ: 

05/05/2013 

I Checkpoint Al 

Phone/Contact: 

Time of Incident (military clock): 
1356 

()n above 1ncnti~n~d ate and tilnc BDC)~(t>Jf5 l ~cfcrrcd passcngcdfbJ(b1 for 
a S ~OT referral.\ J( lpted out of Al_T s_creening and was asked b~ TS.Os to wai~ to the side f~r an 
available male to pat im down. At th1~ lune a TSO opened the stat1on 111 front of the WTMD 111 an 
atten1pt to rnove a bin cart out~proceeded throu h the WTJ\1D in an atten1pt to gain access to 
the sterile arca~v.1as '>topped by TS<) nnd BOO (bJ(BJ tnd directed to V.'ait in the divest an:a 
for his SPD. During casual conversat~'\senger ( J( J as ·e DOs with what authority could they 
search his bag and ask him questions~also told BDOs to stop searching his bag that he wanted 
the State Police or Boston Police or son1~ith real authority to search his bag and ask hin1 
questions, When MSP arrived Passenget::_j~tated he needed troopers to stay 1,.vith him because he 
1,.vas scared of the BDOs and STSM. Passen ier(-' 1lso stated criminals were now doing security. 
After MSP arrived BDOs finished searchin (b)(l3l accessible property. 

Signature Title Date 

TSA Statement for Record 
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05-05-2013 

Statement 

1400 

On the date and time mentioned above, Passenge~was referred for screening by 

BOO teaml(bJtt:i) lfor meeting SPOT criteria threshold. Passengerj(bJ(6J 

~was in line at the Delta Security checkpoint when BDOl\b1(61 ltried asking him 

to wait till he is called to the travel document checking station but the passenger did not 
respond and bypassed BDcfbi(5i I BDDjlbl(G) jtried engaging him again but 

passenger~ushed forward again ignoring BDO requests to wait till a TDC podium 

was available. In the divesting area Passenger l J( J was engaged by BDd(bliGJ land 
(b ) r),(b ) 

The passenger (bJ\31 49 us c § 114\rl 

when asked to wait at TDC. 

~-~ 
opted out of AIT screening and was asked by TSOs to wait to the side for an 

available male to pat him down. At this time a TSO opened the station in front of the 

WTMO in an ottempt to move a bin cart out; (bJ(BJ proceeded through the WTMD in an 

attempt to gain access to the sterile are (t' \OJ was stopped by TSO and BDd~15_J(6_1 __ ~ 
and directed to wait in the divest area for his SPD. The passenger received a pat-down 

I) 

(~J\3~4~ he passenger was then advised that the securit tea 

would be going through his bag 
(b)()4 LI 14(r)()(_i 

(bJ(BJ stated I want a real Officer asking me 
~~~-m'17m"--r:--,~~~:-.,--,-~-,-~·-,-~ 

question~ further stated don't touch my bags until a State Police Officer or Boston 

(b)(3)49USC§114(1) 

Police Officer with real authorit can search them. (bJ(: l 4u L1 
·- J ~ 14(rJ ( J(B 

J(~· 4 1
" _,, -- 14(r b l was very disrespectful throughout additional 

screening (bJ(Gl kept repeating that the BOO team had no authority to search him or ask 

him (bJ(3l 49 us c § 
114 frJ MSP Troopers were called because of the several signs of 

deception displayed b~ibl<6 1 I When the Tj°llfie[' arrived th~stated that the BDO 

team were criminals for searching his bag (b 
1 also stated that he wanted a Trooper to 

stand by his side because he was scared of the BOO tea~lbJrG) I and TSM 

l(t,)(l:;J IPassenge~as disrespectful throughout the referral. 
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Dea~lbll5 I 

l' .S. 1Jcpartn1enl of Hon1elaud Security 
f>lll So111i1 1211. S1r~~t 

Arl!ngtotl. V:\ 20"i9H 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

Thank you for contacting the Transportation Security Adtninistration (TSA), This letter is an 
acknowlcdge1nent thal your corresponUence dated August 26, 2013 was for\varded for review lo 
TSA 'fl Dis.abili1y and Multicultural Di vifiion (DMD), a division within the Office of Civil Rights 
& Liberties, Ombudsn1an and Traveler Engagetnent (CRL/OTE) because it appears to raise a 
clain1 of discrimination, 

As \Ve are beginning review of your correspondence, you 1nay be contacted by staff from the 
!\1ulticultural Branch for additional infor1nation. If you need to contact the Multicultural Branch 
before the-IL you can send an e~1nail to TSA.CRL@tsa.dhs.gov or VvTite 10: 

Transportation Security ,i\dn1inistration 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
Disability Branch 
70 l South I 21

h Street 
TSA-6 
Arlington. VA 20598 

L:J- reference the follov.1ing nu111ber when sending any con·espondence: Contacti~(b_11_5 1 ___ _, 

In the meantime, you 1nay \Vish to review TSA policies regarding screening for passengers on 
our \Vebsite at \V\V\v.tsa.gov. 

Thank you. 

Multicultural Branch 
Disahility and Multicultural Division 

PLEASE DO NOT RESPOND TO THIS E-MAIL. PLEASE SEND YOUR EMAIL TO 
TSA.CRL@TSA.DHS.GOV. 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Re-Send. 

-----Original Message----­

From: TSAExternalCompliance 

TSAExternalCompliance 

Tuesday, August 27, 2013 3:03 PM 
F61tvl I 

FW: Your complaint to TSA 
MB Correspondence Acknowledgemeni~(b_11_61 __ ~lpdf 

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2013 1:12 PM 

To~bJ(6J I 
Su ject: Your complaint to TSA 

DeafbJ(6J 

Thank you for contacting TSA regarding your complaint. Please find attached an acknowledgement letter from the 

Multicultural Branch. You will be updated as your complaint is processed. 

Thank You, 

Multicultural Branch 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
CRL/OTE 
TSA 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Blanciforte, Marina 
Friday, May 10, 2013 12:38 PM 
Singh, Harleen 
I got an urgent one for you! 

High 

Harleen: I received via the Contact center a con)plaint fron) a fellow stating that we violated his civil rights. I have 
gathered all the findings etc. and can forward to you except for the CCTV which I will mail, eventhough it really does not 

show anything. This fellow Is quite challenging and coupled with a Mass State Police Trooper who shows disdain for the 
TSA program, I'm hoping that your department can respond to this passenger. I have informed the passenger that I am 

forwarding my findings to HQ as his con1plaint is regarding his civil rights which I am not qualified to respond to. Please 

advise. Thanks, Marina 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston. MA 02128 

Office: 617 561~ax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
ff Service M be n 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Attachments. 

Marina Blanciforte 

Blanciforte, Marina 
Friday, May 10, 2013 12:41 PM 

Singh, Harleen 
RE: I got an urgent one for you! 
RE: URGENT QUERY ~"15"'1r"61---------------------. 

High 

Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561~(b)i.61 IFax:617 561·5758 

Customer 
.,, Service M be n 

From: Blanciforte, Ma1·ina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 201312:38 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: I got an urgent one for you! 
Importance; High 

Harleen: I received via the Contact center a complaint from a fellow stating that we violated his civil rights. I have 

gathered a II the findings etc. and can forward to you except tor the CCTV which I will mail, eventhough it really does not 

show anything. This fellow is quite challenging and coupled with a Mass State Police Trooper who shows disdain for the 
TSA program, I'm hoping that your department can respond to this passenger. I have informed the passenger that I am 

forwarding my findings to HQ as his con1plaint is regarding his civil rights which I am not qualified to respond to. Please 

advise. Thanks, Marina 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 
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Office: 617 5~(b)(B) ~x: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
ff Service ~;)bcn 

2 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Current national PW 

Marina 8/anciforte 

Blanciforte, Marina 
Friday, May 10, 2013 2:07 PM 
Singh, Harleen 
RE: I got an urgent one for you! 

Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department ot Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561~ Fax: 617 561-5758 

From: Singh, Harleen 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 201312:52 PM 
To: Blanciforte, Marina 
Cc:; Bandy, Kimberly J 
Subject: RE: I got an u1·gent one for you! 

Dear Marina, 

Received and we'll handle it 
The CCTV would be useful to have too Address: 601 South 12 111 Street, TSA-6, Arlington, VA 20598. 

Do you have the password for the SPOT document? 
You're a gen1 for referring this to us when you realized it was a civil rights issue b/r it doesn't appear he said that 

initially. 

Thanks, 
Harleen 

i\1s. [)Jrleen !<.Singh 
Policy Advisor 
i\1ultiniltnral BrJnch, Dis.1bility 1111d f\1ulriculturnl Division 
Office ot Civil Right~ and Liberties, Omhudsn1<ln, & Travell'r Engagement 
Tr,1nsportation Sec11rit}' 1\rlrninistration 
Dep;,1rl1l1e11 L of l lonielt\nd Secunt y 

From: Blanc1forte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 12:41 PM 
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To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for you! 
Importance: High 

Attachments. 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561~ Fax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
ff Service f;;lbcn 

From: Blanciforte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 12:38 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: I got an urgent one fo1· you! 
Importance: High 

Harleen; I received via the Contact center a complaint from a fellow stating that we violated his civil rights. I have 
gathered a II the findings etc. and can forward to you except for the CCTV which I will mail, even though it really does not 
show anything. This fellow is quite challenging and coupled with a Mass State Police Trooper who shows disdain for the 
TSA program, I'm hoping that your departn1ent can respond to this passenger. I have inforrned the passenger that I am 
forwarding my findings to HQ as his complaint is regarding his civil rights which I am not qualified to respond to. Please 
advise. Thanks, Marina 

Marina Blanc/forte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 56~ Fax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
ff Service ~;)bcn 

2 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Blanciforte, Marina 
Thursday, May 16, 2013 1:26 PM 
Singh, Harleen 
Hudson, Bryan W. 
RE: I got an urgent one for you! 

We have the screening part L_ooking to get queue, TDC and x-ray .. 

Marina 8/anclfortc 
Custo1ner Support and Quality ln1provement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 56~ Fax: 617 561·5758 

Customer 
ff Service F1 be n 

From: Singh, Harleen 
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2013 1: 13 PM 
To: Blanciforte, Marina 
Cc; Hudson, Bryan W. 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for you! 

Dear Marina, 

Just a quick follow-up from last week when Bryan and I gave you a call. We've been looking at the information you sent 
along and wanted to confirm that you'd be sending us CCTV footage from the queue, from the TDC, fron1 the x-ray, and 

from the additional screening area. So basically all of him that is available on video anywhere that day. 

Thanks much, 
Harleen 

Ms. H,trleen K. Singh 
Polity J\dv1sor 
Jv1ulticultur;1] 1-lranch, Disability and t\.1ultic11ln1r;il i)ivi~ion 
Orlice of (11.·i! Righls 81ld Liberties. 01nbuds1uc1n, & TrJveler Engagernenl 
Trilnsportutinn Security Adn1inistr;1tion 
Depart1nent ot Ho1neland Secunty 

From: Blanciforte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 2:07 PM 
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To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for you! 

Current national PW 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 56~Fax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
ff Service ~~)be n 

From: Singh, Harleen 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 12:52 PM 
To; Blanciforte, Marina 
Cc: Bandy, Kimberly J 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for you! 

Dear Marina, 

Received and we'll handle it 

The CCTV would be useful to have loo. Address: 601South12 111 Street, TSA-6, Arlir1gton, VA 20598. 

Do you have the password for the SPOT docurnent? 
You're a gem for referring this to us when you realized it was a civil rights issue b/c it doesn't appear he said that 

initially. 

Thanks, 

Harleen 

~1s. llarleen ]{. S111gh 
l'oliey Advis11r 
~1ulticullunJl Crunch, Disalnlily and tvlulticullural 01vis1on 
Office of Civil l{iglit~ and Liberties, 01nhudsrn;111, & Traveler Fngageint'tlt 
Tt"<1nsportation Security :\drninistration 
IJepdrlnH:n l nf l lo1nelci 11d Secunly 

From: Blanc1forte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 1 O, 2013 12:41 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for your 
Importance: High 

Atta ch rn en ts. 

2 
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Marina Blanc/forte 
Customer Support and Quality fmprovement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561~Fax: 617 561·5758 

From: Blanciforte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 201312:38 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: I got an urgent one for you! 
Importan<e: High 

Harleen: I received via the Contact center a complaint from a fellow stating that we violated his civil rights. I have 
gathered a II the findings etc. and can forward to you except for the CCTV which I will mail, even though it really does not 
show anything. This fellow is quite challenging and coupled with a Mass State Police Trooper who shows disdain for the 
TSA program, I'm hoping that your department can respond to this passenger. I have informed the passenger that I am 
forwarding my findings to HQ as his complaint is regarding his civil rights which I am not qualified to respond to. Please 
advise. Thanks, Marina 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland SectJrity 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 56~Fax: 617 561-5758 

3 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Blanciforte, Marina 
Friday, May 24, 2013 2:29 PM 
Singh, Harleen 
FW: Final Response - Passenge~'-\b-J(B_i __ _.I Civil rights complaint at HQ 

High 

Harleen: I haven't forgo1ten., ...... here is the synopsis from the BD() Manger regarding th~complaint 2 cd discs will 
be going out to you on Tuesday (sorry missed today's pick-up). Thanks and have a good weekend. Marina 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Depart1nent of Hon1efand Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561~ Fax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
.,, Service f;;l be n 

From: Sun, Jason 
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2013 2:13 PM 
To: Blanciforte, Marina; Nunez, Christopher 
Cc: Snyder, Robert <AFSD>; Hegner.,, :;;Ka*r,_,en.__~ 
Subject: Final Response - PassengefbJ(61 ~Civil rights complaint at HQ 
Importance: High 

Marina, 
Fro1n our discussion please see my final review of th~"(b-l(_61 _ _,~0111plaint. 

d,<ll?-""""'-''-':1./13. Behavior Detection Officer,'_··--------------• observed passenger, 
Exhibitino sus icious behaviors while in line at the Delta Airlines Securit ' 

~. ~ 114(r \b)( ) 

'-<--..--,,.,,---..--'efen·ed~tOr TSA secondary screening.~opted out of AIT screening and 
was asked by 'TSOs to \Vait to the side for an available 1nale to pat him do\vn. At this tin1e a 'T'SO opened the 
station in front of the WTMD in an atte1r1 t to 1nove a bin cart out~ proc gh the WTMD in an 
attempt to gain access to 1he ~terile are (bJ(

5
J \va~ ~topped by TSO and BD (bl( 

1 and dire t v.'ait in 
the divest area for his SPD. During s _ b ·5 J(_ 

di~ J!a 1in ' multi le si ins of dece tio \b 
14\r 

(b)(3l 49 USC § 114(r) (bJ(3)'49 us c § I 14(r) (bJ(6) 
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l(bJC'l 49 u ~ c § 114(rJ l(bJ(61 lctisplayedjrbJ(3J 49 us c § 114(rJ land re -~~sted that the 

BDO stop screening his bags because he wanted son1eone with real authorit to search his bal.l:s (l!)\b) also 
requested to speak to a TSA "llpcrvisor. Due to the request of passcngc (blfBJ BDC)s stoppcctscrccni ng the 
passenger's carry-on property to wait for MSP.~further stated he would like to talk to the fv1assachusetts 
State Police or the Boston Police and he will ansv.,er their questions, and let then1 look at hi~ bag~. When a~ked 
about the 111iscellaneous pills that he divested during secondary screening, the passenger stated the pills were 
none of our concern, Bori<5

i(Gi I notified the Massachusetts State Police (MSrd ~f tc need for law 
enforce1nent response. J\1SP Trooper responded and intervie\ved~ Passenger JC stated to the l\1SP 
Trooper that he needed the ~r to iitandby with hin1 becauiie criminals i.vere doing security. Trooper 
conducted a NCIC query o~with negative results. Pas.sen et (bJ(_J tated to Troo~er that he did not feel 
safe in the presence of Behavior Detection Officer. (b iuJ and STSMl15J(- trroopcr 
told~ that he had no reason to be afraid and agreed to stay on site vvhile he spoke to S'I SM Nunez. 'trooper 
had no further reason to question the passenger. 1'he passenger co1npleted 'fSA screening and the BDO team 
reported nothing further to \\'arrant a security concern. 

After reviewing all reports CCTV and speaking \Vi th the officers I have concluded that BDOsl(bJ(BJ land 
tollow~d their St;;1dard Operati~g !)rocedures (SOP) du~·ing the May 51

h, 2013 incide~ll. (b)(b) BDOs 
w)(b) 1 ho•h ""~ ··~,-l ... :.i.. ,., h., (t,)(li) I l(bl(3) 49 
\~"~'! .,v w ~.~.'ii 114\r,.,~' 1 \bJ 

(b)l3) 49 us c § 1I4(r) lb)(6) (CCTV coverage does not convey the assessed 
behavior due to a blind spot where BDC'"" lis )c,. 

11 11(b)(6) '" . ,1-,,. f1c· , qf 

~nger queue as part of his engagement process (bil'I"' c 1 '.) 1 I 4(r) (ll)\b) I 
BDO \b"~J 1was able h , J\ti ,,, 

" ')(v h'" 
, • , , 

1
J(b)[-:>)4tlu.:i'-' Sj114(r)[ )(v) I 1t1on 11v1no iur er d1rect101 

(bJ\.J). ,J LJ:::.. '-' '21 114(r \u)(oJ 

lb)(3)49USC §1141r) 1 PassenPed1bJ(bl l(bJ(3J 49 us c § 114(rJ 
(t, (J) .. ,, IJ::; c Si 1I4(r) Ir. .... Q{)D .J~ ··t· .J 1 '"" p..,f,) .. '' 

resnonse for three different rt'asons with Passenoer 11
\Pn0) ,v IJ:;;, 1,,: '21 114\r 

(b)(:.'1)49USC §114(r) 

Review ufthe CCTV'. it is clear!' evi<lent that passenge~\vas not a falsely itnprisoned citizen. On the tail­
end of the referral. passenge (bJ(l3l requested l\1SP to stay in order to control the situation to question the BDO 
officers about their job duties, creating a courtroon1 settin when TS!\.1 Nunez intervened to address his 
concerns. At the end of 1he screening proc:ess Passeuge (bJ\bJ initiates a hand shake with TSM Nunez. a clear 
contradiction to his assertion of having his civi [ libertie~ trodden upon by "three, crooked, dangerous. gangster 
mafioso screeners", BDOslibJ(b) lan~(bJ(BJ lrnaintained their professionalis111 and followed 
proper SPOT protocols by conducting a casual conversation \Vith the passenger and screening all accessible 
property order to resolve the suspicious behaviors. SPl)T protocol is for the BDOs to obtain resolution to the 
observed elevated suspicious behavior and 1nake a deter1nination as to what the next course of action should 
be. In this situation, I feel that BDOs follo\ved proper proct:dure:i. and was ju:i.tified in their actions. 

Any questions, concerns or comments feel free to contact me. 
Respectfully, 

;JASCH 

Jason Sun 
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I r'/111<purt1r <"11'1 \<·(1 1·1tv "ll Y111·11'·-r1·.-,r <"11'1 

l>-vtc111 L:J:-::11·1 11·1r,,1-11,1rk111,·11111rpor; 

2 s,-,,-J1c--- hn.-,rl. ll11rrl flnn 
--;I - - - r1 -, I ''' 

l1L(J~;'(,,. h l ! c_,1:, i~I r:··. 1; 1-' 'J·.; I ",. Cr.\,1(-b)-(f\_1 ______ _, 

STARTING TODAY we will be better than yesterday, but not as good as tornorrowl 
Integrity: 
Wr: ;:irr: ;:i pr:oplr: 0f 1ntcgr1ty who rc5pcct ;:ind c;:irc for· othcr·s .Jnd pr·otcct tllr: 111f0rtTlilt1011 v-:c h;:indlc. 
\Ne ilre u people wl10 conduct ourselves in cm 11011est, trustwortl1y anti etl1icul 1n21nner at illl times. 
\Ne are a people vvl10 ga111 slrengtil frorn the d1vers1ty 111 our culllires. 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Marina, 

Received and we'll handle it 

Singh, Harleen 

Friday, May 10, 2013 12:52 PM 

Blancifo1tc, Marina 
Bandy, Kimberly J 
RE: I got an urgent one for youi 

The CCTV would be useful to have too. Address: 601South12111 Street, TSA-6, Arlington, VA 20598. 

Do you have the password for the SPOT document? 

You're a gerr1 for referring this to us when you realized it was a civil right<> issue b/c it doesn't appear he said that 

initially. 

Thanks, 
Harleen 

Ms. [Jorleen !\. S111gh 
Policy Advisor 
Multicultural Br.1nch, Dis.1bility and f\1ulticultural Division 
Office ot Civil Right~ and Liberties. OrnhudsnF1n, & Tr:1veler Eng21gement 
Transportution Security Adn1inistration 
Depatl1ue11l of llnn1elc1nJ Security 

From: Blanc1forte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 12:41 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for you! 
Importance: High 

Attach rr1 e ri ts .. 

Marina 8Janciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561~ Fax: 617 561·5758 

Customer 
ff Service ~;;l be n 
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From: Blanc1forte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 12:38 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: I got an urgent one for you! 
Importance: High 

Harleen: I received via the Contact center a complaint from a fellow stating that we violated his civil rights. I have 
gathered a II the findings etc. and can forward to you except for the CCTV which I will mail, even though it really does not 

show anything. This fellow is quite challenging and coupled with a Mass State Police Trooper who shows disdain for the 

TSA program, I'm hoping that your department can respond to this passenger. I have informed the passenger that I am 

forwarding my findings to HQ as his complaint is regarding his civil rights which I am not qualified to respond to. Please 
advise. Thanks, Marina 

Marina Blancifarte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Tf1ird Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 56A(l!l(S) I Fax: 617 561·5758 

Customer 
.,, Service f;l be n 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Marina, 

Singh, Harleen 

Thursday, May 16, 2013 1:13 PM 

Blancifo1tc, Marina 
Hudson, Bryan W. 
RE: I got an urgent one for youi 

Just a quick follovv-up from last week vvhen Bryan and I gave you a call. We've been looking at the information you sent 

along and wanted to confirm that you'd be sending us CCTV footage from the queue, from the TDC, from the x-ray, and 

from the additional screening area So basically all of him that 1s available on video anywhere that day. 

Thanks much, 
Harle.en 

Ms. llarleen l\. S111gh 
Pt1liry Advisor 
1'1ulticultural Branch. Disability and J'Vlulticultural Division 
Office of C1vil l~ight~ ;ind J.ibcrtiPS, OinbudsmHn, & Tr;ivPlt'r Fngagclnent 
Transµort,ttioll Security i\d1ninistration 
Deparl111e11L ol llon1ela11J Security 

From: Blanciforte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 2:07 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for you! 

Current national PW 

Marina 8/anciforte 
Customer Support :;1nd Qu:;1lity Improvement M:;1n:;1ger 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561~ Fax: 617 561·5758 

Customer 
ff Service f)bcn 

From: Singh, Harleen 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 201312:52 PM 
To: Blanciforte, Marina 
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Cc: Bandy, Kimberly J 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for you! 

Dear Marina, 

Received and we'll handle it 
The CCTV would be useful to have too. Address: 601South121

h Street, TSA-6, Arlington, VA 20598. 

Do you have the password for the SPOT document? 

You're a gem for referring this to us when you realized it was a civil rights issue b/c it doesn't appear he said that 
initially. 

Thanks, 
Harleen 

lv1s. Harlccn K. Singh 
Policy Advisor 
M11lricultur:1l Hranch, Disability :ind f\hilrkultural D1vhion 
Office ot Civil Rights and Liberties, 01nbudsn1on, & Traveler Engage1nent 
Trct1lsportdlio11 Security AJrni111slrat11i11 

Depart1nent of Hoiueland Security 

From: Blanciforte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 201312:41 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: RE: I got an urgent one for you! 
Import(ln<e: High 

Attachrnc·~nt>. 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality lmproven1ent Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

F5ii611_ 
Office: 617 56t___J"ax: 617 561·5758 

Customer 
ff Service Fl be n 

From: Blanc1forte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 1 O, 2013 12:38 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: I got an urgent one for you! 
Importance: High 

Harleen: I received via the Contact center a complaint from a fellow stating that we violated his civil rights. I have 

gathered all the findings etc. and can forward to you except for the CCTV which I will mail, even though it really does not 

show anything. This fellow Is quite challenging and coupled with a Mass State Police Trooper who shows disdain for the 

2 
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TSA program, I'm hoping that your department can respond to this passenger. I have informed the passenger that I am 
forwarding n1y findings to HQ as his co1nplaint is regarding his civil rights which I an1 not qualified to respond to. Please 
advise. Thanks, Marina 

Marina Blsncitorte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road. Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561j(IJl(6l I Fax: 617 561·5758 

Customer 
ff Service f~ be n 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: Singh, Harleen 

Sent: 
To: 

Friday, May 24, 2013 2:32 PM 
Blanciforte, Marina 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Hudson, Bryan W. 
RE: Final Response - Passenge~.(b_11_6_1 --~~ Civil rights complaint at HQ 

Thanks Marina, I'll keep an eye out for the DVDs next \\Jeek. 

lvls. 1 larleen K. Singh 

Polley Advisor 
Mullicullur~1l Dn.i1H.:h1 Disalnlily and ~1ulticullural D1vis1on 
Office of Civil l<ight~ and Liberties, 01nbudsm,·~n, & Tr,ivelcr Fngagc1nent 
T1«1nsport,1tion Secunty :\drninistrat1on 
Dcp<irtmcnt of Hornel<ind Security 

From: Blanc1forte, Marina 
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2013 2:29 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen ~,=6--~ Subject: FW: Final Response~ Passenger!( '1( l ~Civil rights complaint at HQ 
Importance: High 

Hc.irle(;"n: I h;;iven't forgotten ... here is the synopsis fron1 the BDO M;;inger reg<irding th~ c;ompl;;iint. 2 cd discs will 

be going out to you on Tuesday (sorry missed today's pick-up). Thanks and have a good weekend. Marina 

Marina 8/anciforte 
Custon1er Support and Quality /1nprove1nent Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 56~ Fax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
.,, Service (;~be n 

From: Sun, Jason 
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2013 2:13 PM 
To: Blancif<Jrte, Marina; Nunez, Christopher 
Cc: Snyder, Robert <AFSD>; Hegner _Karen 

Subject: Final Response PassengerltbJ(BJ 
Importance: High ~--~ 

Civil rights cornplaint at HQ 

~larinn., 

d. . I f. I . f h~ I ' From our 1scuss1on p ease see nly 1na rev1ev.1 o t L_Jcomp a1nt. 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: Blanciforte, Marina 
Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2013 11:34 AM 

To: jlbJ(6J lsun, Jason 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Snyder, Robert <AFSD>. Hegner, Karen 
FW: Passenge~(b)(GJ I- Possible Complaint 

Importance: High 

CJ 
Iii 1~t· i:·JYJ111, • ~~111 •• 1~~t :: 1um1··.1: Mr11 

~]jl,1,J: lfK·jf Q'lh11ii; 1: "" 

Chris/Jason: 

Attached are what I received trorn the TSA Contact Center and rrorn the passenger directly. I have requested several 
days to look into the matter before we respond In order to gather all documented evidence, I will require that you save 

CCTV of the incident and let me know wher<? saved so we can burn disc: here. Additionally, is there any information we 
can get from the trooper involved. This passenger seen1s to think that the Trooper was not too welcon1ing of our TSA 

SPOT Program. 

Please provide information as soon as possible. 

Thanks, 

Marina 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

.J(biITT 
Office: 617 56'L_J Fax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
'' Service f)bcn 

From: Nunez, Christopher 
Sent: Sunday, May 05, 2013 8:45 PM 

To: Blanciforte,~i!Jl.'"----~ 
Cc: Sun, Jason J(_ Evans, Willian1 
Subject: Passenger (b - Possible Complaint 



TSA 15-00014 - 009265

Marina, 

Earlier today two of our BDO's had a negative encounter with a passenger who lead us to believe that he is going to file 
a complaint. Rather than you having to reach out to us to try to figure out what happened, I figured it would be better if 
I gave you a heads up ahead of tin,e. 

1 have attached the Incident Report and statements from the two BD0'_.__1( ______________ _, that 

were involved. 

I responded to the incident and gave the passenger! ~(b_l<_0 1 __ ~I my name, as well as the BDO's names, upon request. 

Let rne know if you hear anything fro1n him or if you need any additional information from me. 

I(~;~~; I r Piaybook I ransportat1on Secu1ity Manager 
Transportation Security Administration I BOS 
2 rd Fl_oor East B~assachusetts I 02128 

Mobile I 617-561e.:Jff1ce 

"Terrorist attacks can shake the foundations of our biggest buildings, but they cannot touch the foundation of America. 
These acts shatter steel, but they cannot dent the steel of American resolve. America was targeted for attack because we 
are the brightest beacon for freedom and opportunity in the world. And no one will keep that light from shining." 

President George W. Bush September 11, 2001 

2 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Attachments. 

Marina Blanciforte 

Blanciforte, Marina 
Friday, May 10, 2013 12:41 PM 

Singh, Harleen 

RE Igotanurgentonme~fmo~rw~o~u~!-------mmm-----i. 
RE: URGENT OUERY -l(b,,.vJ l(bi(b) 117 _Response_ 

tbJ(6J I FW. Passenger 
(b)(ol 1- Possible Complaint ;l.'(t_•ll_61_. 5ttatementdoc; RE: The following event# 

( J(oJ 1snould be reviewed. RAZA 

High 

Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561·2002 Fax: 617 561·5758 

Customer 
.,, Service M be n 

From: Blanciforte, Ma1·ina 
Sent: Friday, May 10, 201312:38 PM 
To: Singh, Harleen 
Subject: I got an urgent one for you! 
Importance; High 

Harleen: I received via the Contact center a complaint from a fellow stating that we violated his civil rights. I have 
gathered a II the findings etc. and can forward to you except tor the CCTV which I will mail, eventhough it really does not 

show anything. This fellow is quite challenging and coupled with a Mass State Police Trooper who shows disdain for the 
TSA program, I'm hoping that your department can respond to this passenger. I have informed the passenger that I am 
forwarding my findings to HQ as his con1plaint is regarding his civil rights which I am not qualified to respond to. Please 

advise. Thanks, Marina 

Marina Blanciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 
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Office: 617 561~ Fax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
ff Service ~;)bcn 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Blanciforte, Marina 
Tuesday, May 07, 2013 11:25 AM 
tsatcc@senture.com 
RE: The following event j(bJ(6J I should be reviewed.l(bJ(OJ 

Thanks TCC. We will research and resolve. At first glance this appears to be a passenger who does not care for the SPOT 
program. I have also received an email from the passenger directly threatening to take to media ............ thanks, Marina 

Marina Blanciforte 

Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager U.S. Department of Hon1eland Security Transportation Security 
Administration Logan International Airport 

2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 
Office: 617 561~ Fax: 617 561-5758 

..... Qriginal Message ..... 
From: tsatcc@senture.com [mailto:tsatcc@senture.com] 
Sent: Sunday, May OS, 2013 6:36 PM 
To (b)(GJ 

Subject: The following event #942725 should be reviewed. 

The customers information has been attached to this email. 

Customer Service Manager: 

The following e· mail is being forwarded to you for review from the TCC. Please contact the traveler to resolve the issues 
addressed in their e-mail message included below. Also, please reply to the message that was forwarded to you and 

describe the resolution that you provided. This will send the traveler's original message and your response to TCC 

Supervisors so they may update and close the record accordingly. 

If the file is password-protected, then please use the CSM password (located on the 050 Trusted Source Site) to open 

the file. 

Thank you, 

TSA Contact Center Representative 

NOTICE: The information contained in this message and any attachments is privileged and confidential and therefore 
protected from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent who is 

responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, 

distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Senture does not accept liability for changes to this 
message after it was sent. The views expressed in this e-mail do not necessarily reflect the views of the company. If you 

have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying via e-mail to this message 

and deleting this inforn1ation from your computer. 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: Blanciforte, Marina 

Sent: Friday, May 10. 2013 12:31 PM 

F"lr61 I=.,.--------------. To: 
Subject: RE: URGENT QUERY - (bl\ol .__ ___________ _.. 

Mr.~ 

Please note, I have initiated and cornpleted an inquiry into your concerns, and will be forwarding my findings to TSA HQ 
in VA requesting the appropriate department contact yalt Unfortunately, I am not qualified ta respond to you in the 
capacity you wish me to, as I am not a civil liberties specialist. 

Thank you. 

Marina Blanc/forte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Adn1inistration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 

Office: 617 561(bJ(6l I Fax: 617 561-5758 

From: Blanciforte, Marina 
Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2013 11:17 AM 
To: !ibJtb) I 
Subject: RE: URGENT QUERY 

Hello Mr._l(b_Jr_c1 _ _, 

I atn in receipt of you1· email n1essage. Please allow seve1·al days fo1· n1e to initiate an inquiry into your concern. 

Thanks, 

Marina 

Marina 8/anciforte 
Customer Support and Quality Improvement Manager 

U.S. Departmenr of Homeland Security 
Transportation Security Administration 
Logan International Airport 
2 Service Road, Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02128 
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Office: 617 561-2002 Fax: 617 561-5758 

Customer 
ff Service ~;)bcn 

Frorrl(bJ\t:iJ j[com""a~ilt';'!cl._lb~J(t:i~)------' 
Sent; Monday, May 06, 2013 7:06 AM 
Tcl\0(8J I 
Subject: URGENT QUERY ._liE_,lt1_1 ____________ ~ 

Dear Ms Blanciforte 

I spoke at length 1orjth a ca ye rr1anager. in Arlington, earlier. He generated a report, and sent the report to you. The event# 
for this report isj.__lb_11_51 _ _,J 

(b)(R) 
(bJ(BJ I t1ad a very very troubling encounter with your screening sta~(bl(§J I 
, on Sunday afternoon, approximately @1400. In a nutshell, your BDOs grossly extended their capacities and 

'-oomj5llliWres. Whatever additional training these BDOs may or may not have - this CERTAINLY does NOT give them the 
ability, the power to 111terrogate a traveler, or to run1mage through a traveler's papers, money, chequebook, 1nedicines etc. 
Your BDOs do NOT have any permission to ask where I was flying from and to and why I 

I was intercepted b (bi(i:iJ who started asking me where I was heading, whom I had visited in MASS 
and why; What I am a 1ng R ion me ication for; they did not have the right to flip through my checquebook, or my 
wallet. I immediately advise (bJ(Bl tr1at I wanted him to stop his line of questioning, and that I needed immediately to 
speak with a supervisor and an actual policeman. He told me that he was 'quite capable' of what he was doing, and that I 
was 'stuck with' him, for now. After the Troopers arriv , I told th~y problem was. They seemed sympathetic and 
seemed to have a censuring conversation with Mfr (bJ(Bl and M~ 

There 1s no doubt that my civil liberties were trodden upon, where~(bll6l las well a~ exhibited 
mafioso traits, .and had absolutely no consideration for t~ons that the law has in place, to limit your screeners' 
allowable probing. Perhaps most unsettling yet, was Mr~eaction, when I started asking him about whether he can 
or can not verify to rne, wt1ett1er indeed it is or is not SOP to falsely irnprison a citizen, witt1ou\ even calling in the 
necessary authority, who can legally Qerform interrogation, and any form of investigative effort, over and above just 
screening for dangerous rnaterials. Ml\b)(8J thuckled self-satisliedly, and said "we're not in court" ... t·1e then handed nie 
a 'commenl card', and told me that that was my only recourse. 

Ms Blancaforte, the way YOU respond to my email, will dictate where this situation is going to go from here. There is 
absolutely no doubt that n1y civil liberties were rutt1lessly and with malice, chucked out of the window. If this is what your 
bag screeners are doing (or allowed to do), then please tell me, whether this is or is not appropriate, in your view, and I 
shall have to take this up in a more public arena. Mind you, the act of 'false imprisonment' is a serious serious, criminal 
offense. Intentional infliction of pain, by a governmental person or (even it's limited·) authority is also a criminal offense. 
These are but some of the criminal violations, committed by your staff, in addition to the laundry-list of civil allegations. 

I shall be expecting to hear from you, as well as I should want to speak with you, on the phone. If this is not to go to a full· 
fledged legal arena, then I wholeheartedly expect to be informed what swift remedial action you shall be taking, against 
these three, crooked. dangerous. gangster screeners, and how you can promise me that this shall not take place again. 

I/IQ 

l
(b)(61 I 
... _____ _.tany time after 1500) 

2 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: CRL 
Sent: Friday, September 261 2014 3:52 PM 
To: 11b11'1 I 
Subject: TSA's Response to Your Concern 
Attachments: ~esponse lette~(bJ(6) lpdf 

Dear Mr.~ 

Please find attached TSA's response letter. Thank you for your patience. 

Sincerely, 

Multicullurill On.111tl11 Disctlnlity a11d Multicullural D1vis1on 
Office of Civil l{ight~ and Liberties, 01nbudsn1dn, &. Traveler Fng;,gcincnt 
T1'.111sport,1tion Security 1\drninistn1tiou 
IJeparlrnen l ( 1f l ll•rnelci nd Secun Ly 



TSA 15-00014 - 009272

Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

r)\6) Dear 

TSAExternalCompliance 

Monday, August 26, 2013 1:12 PM 
Hbl!'I I 
Your complaint to TSA 
MB Correspondence Acknowledgement ~lib_l_!6_1 __ ~Pdt 

Thank you for contacting TSA regarding your compl9int. Please find attached an acknowledgement letter from the 
Multicultural Branch. You will be updated as your complaint is processed. 

Thank You, 

Multicultural Branch 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
CRL/OTE 
TSA 
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A. Statements & Incident Reports 

Incident Report: 05/05/13 BDO~jlb"'l"'t6.,..i _____ _.pbserved pax at the Delta Airlines 
Checkpoint exhibiting the follo-w·111g: 

• 'docs not res ond to authoritative co1nmands' 
o "(b)(6) · sked by BDOl!b)(6) Jo wait at the start of the queue for a TDC to be 

unoccu ied before approaching to a TDC podiurn,l(bJ(6J lpushed by BDO 
(bl(G) t\vicc in an attempt to approach TDC'' 

• Analysis: This see1ns unnecessarily provocative on the part of BO() 
ltb)(6) I Does BDOlibJl61 !frequently tell travelers in the queue 
ho\v to 1nove through the queue? If the traveler ignores the BDO' s 
unnecessary instntctions, 

• ·avoids eye contact' 
o Analysis: not looking at the BDO who is giving unnecessary instructions to a 

traveler in the queue escalates points? 

• and 'f<Jcial flushing' 
~·as referred for secondary/additional screening. 

l\b)(GJ bpted out of the Arr and was asked by 'J"S()s to \Valt for a male <Jssist in front of <J W'J"!\10 
that was. closed off. 

A TIO opined up the WTl\tJD to niovc a cart full of bins to the x-ray without closing it behind 
hin1 (b)(GJ who was waiting, walked through to get to the other side. 

E:Jwas then stopped by a TSO and BDO ltb)(6) land told to go back in front of the WTMD 
to ~'ait for his pat~down. ~--~ 

During the pat-down BDO _llb_Jl_6l_~land BDO ltbi(6i lobserved~ith the following 
behaviors: 

• evasive and vague responses 
• downplaying s.ignificant racts. 
• gives non-answers about his trip story 

Analysi~: Once the traveler is referred for secondary/addilion<Jl screening, no further points 
should be added or s.ubtracted. Only during the cas.ual co11versa1ion, if two or 1nore behaviorfi are 
seen, should a LEO be called. 

"When asked if he knew about <Jirport security,l(b)(6l lstated he did not care about security." 

• What w·as the purpos.e of as.kingl\bl(6) hr he kne\v about airport s.ecurity? 

~displayed: 
• Arrogance and conten1pt for the s.creening process. 

and reqnested that the 80() stop screening his bags because he- \.vanted sornconc \vith real 
authority to search his bags. 
Analys.is.:m:Iid not have co11te1npt for the screening process, just for the BDOs who \Vere 
searching his bags. He, based on this, did not appear to have a problen1 \Vith his bags being 
searched, 
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jlbJ(GJ I also requested to speak to a TS,I\ supervisor. 

Due to the request ofpassengerlibJ(6) I BDOs stopped screening the passengers ca1Ty~on property 
to wait for rvtSP [J\llass. State Police]. 
,i\nalysis: This is so far the second correct lhing in the incident report, lhe first being that the 
TS() and BDO 1(b)(6J I stopped lbJ(6 IJi·o1n proceeding past the WTMD. 

~further stated he \\'Ould like to talk to the Massachusetts State Police or the Boston Police 
and he \vill answer their questions. and let then1 look at his bags. 
Analysis: ft again appears that ~id not \Vant to ans\ver the questions that the BDl)s \Vere 
asking and not that he was unwilling to be screened. 

When asked about the nliscellaneous pills that he divested during secondary screening, the 
passenger stated the pills \Vere none or our concern. 
Analysis: Indeed, the passenger is I OOS:t con·ect about this. It is inappropriate, unless there is 
such a huge an1ount of pills that tnakes it excessive, to ask about any individual" s medical items. 

BDO Jib)(61 Jnntified [MSP], the Bmton SPOT Duty Desk (SDD) and Security Manager 
Christopher Nunez of the need for lav.1 enforce1nent.,, 
A.!!~lY.~i.~: Is this based on!(b)(6) !request for lav.1 enforce1ncnt or of the escalation of behaviors 
beyond 6 points based on the addition of points after referral for secondary/additional screening? 

l7bi76il (b)(6). 
Passenger~stated to the MSP Trooper (b)(7)( that he needed the Trooper to standby 'Nith 
hin1 because cr11ninals \\'ere doing security ... S'TSM Nunez arrived. 'rrooper ~onducted a 
NCIC query on l(b)(6llwith negative results. 
/~.!!~ly~i~: Why was the NCIC query conducted on l(bl(6J t 
Passcngcrj{bJ(6) lstatcd to Troo er (b)(G). hat he did not feel safe in ~scncc of Behavior 
Detection ()fficer. (b)(6J and STSf'vt Nunez. Trooper~toltd(bl(6l lthat h""'·"""-~ 
no reason to be afraid and agreed to stay on site while he spoke to STSM Nunez. Trooper /~l/~j· 
had no further reason to question the passenger. 

The passenger con1pleted TSA screening and the BOO tea1n reported nothing further to \.varrant a 
security concern. 
Analysis: It is of note that v..·hilel\bJ(6J lis a trs. citizen, he is of Pakistani descent. 

BDdlbllBJ !statement: 05/05/13 
Passengedibl(61 I was in line at the Delta Security checkpoint when BDO Jlbli61 Jtried 
asking hi1n to \\'ait till he i<; called to the travel document checking station but the pas<;cngcr did 
not respond and bypassed 80()1(b)(6) IBDC)l(b)(6) ltried engaging hin1 a~ain but 
passengerlibJ(6) I pu~hed forward again ignoring BDO requests to wait till a TDC podiun1 was 
avnilable. 



TSA 15-00014 - 009275

Analysis: Requesting that a passenger wait until the TDC is available docs not appear to be an 
··authoritative co1nn1and." e.g. ''sto "'·don't move." There is no reason that j(b)(6)li,~1as required to 
pay attention to or heed BDO (bJ(6) request. 

In the divesting area Passenger i(b)i6 l\\'as engaged by BDOl\b)(6J land \Vas asked how he \\'US 

feeling? ~nuttered v,1ords that did not rnake sense. 
A!!.~J.1:~.i.~.: C~ouldrrfil[Jhave been muttering in a different language? 

When asked if he was going hon1e l(b)(6) liust ignored BOO l(bl(6) I The passenger avoided eye 
contact and his face became tlushed. 
Analy~is: Travelers are not required to engage with BfJO~ if they do not \Vant to. Travelers also 
do not have to say that they don ·t want to engage with BDOs. At this pointffiillmhas already 
ignored two attempts at casual convcrsation. lifilIIDvas no\v engaged a third time v,:hcn his non­
verbal cues had already indicated to the BDOs that he was not interested in engaging \Vith thetn. 
At this. pointITfilill] like any reasonable person \Vho does not wish to talk, appears. to be gelling 
increasingly frustrated. 

'The passenger \Vas assessed does not respond to authoritative con11nands due to his failure to 
respond when asked to v,1ait at TDC. 
Analysis: Need to ehe.ek with BDAD if this is an exa1nple of an 'authoritative c0m111and.' 

~opted out of AIT screening and \Vas asked by TS()s to wait to the side for an available 1nale 
to pat hi1n do\v1L At this tin1e a TSO opent:d the s.tation in fi·ont of the VlTMD in an attetnpt to 
n1ove a bin cart out;~roceeclecl through the WTMD in an .atten1pt to gain access to the 
sterile arca.l(b)(G) I \\'as stopped by 'l'SO and Bf)(~(b)(6) land clircctccl to \vait in the divest 
area for his SPD. 
/~.!!~ly~i~: A cotTect action by 1he TSO and BDOl~lb_J1_6_i --~ 

The passenger received a pat~do1;vn and would not remove his sunglasses after being asked by 
the TSO. The passenger \Vas then advised that the security tcan1l!b)(6) !\vould be 
going through his bag. Whe~was asked ho\v he \vas. feeling today.l(b)(6) !stated fine and 
that is none of your business. 
Analysis: Yet another indication that~as not interested in ans\vering any questions posed 
by the BDOs. 

~stated I want a real Officer asking 1ne questions.~ further stated don't touch 1nyj bags I 
until a State Police Officer or Boston Police Officer v,:ith real authority can search then1. (bJ(6l 
was asked about his nlilitary identification card .. 
Analys.is.: Why \\'Ould BDOs ask any 1nember or the n1ilitary about their military identification 
c.U"d" Ask BDAD . 

. . . . and if he knev.· about airport security protocols. 
Analys.is: Why would a BDO as.k any traveler this.? ,i\sk BDAD. 

jrbJ(liJ I stated that he did not care about security. 
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Analysis: Yet another indication that he \Vas not interested in ansv,rcring questions posed by the 
BDOs, 

~as very disrespectful throughout additional screening. 
Analysis: While useful for context, this cannot be assessed against him. 

l(b)(6J lkept repeating that the BDC) tean1 had no authority 10 search hin1 or ask hin1 anything about 
his life. MSP Frroopers \i.iere called because of the several signs of deception displayed by[(filW 
t.\JJ!:)Jy,~.i.~: This included the '"contempt for the screening process" behavior that has been called 
out for First An1end1nent violations. 

When the Troopers arrived thel\b)(GJ lstated that the BDO tearn were crirninals for searching his 
bag~ also stated that he wanted a Trooper to stand by his side because he \Vas scared of the 
BOO tean1l(b)(6) land TSM Nunez. Passenger~ \~1as disrespectful throughout 
the refen·aL 
Analysis: This is the second tilne that BDOHbl\6) lhas stated that ~as disrespectful, to no 
apparent purpose. Being disrespectful is not an assessable behavior. 

MBDoilbJ(61 lsrarement: 05/05/13 
A.!!~lY.~i.~: This statcnicnt speaks to soo"'lib"Ji"'6'") ---,I recollection ot1(bl(6) lrnove1ncnts, actions, 
and statetnents. It does not speak to anything that BO()lib)(6) ldid or said. 

On the above n1entioned date and time BDOsl(bJ(6J !referred passenger j(b)(6) I 
ffbi("6ilfor a SP()'T referrat.l(b)(6) lopted out of AI'f' screening and was asked by 'J'S()s to \vait to the 
'si'Je'for an available 1nade to pat hirn down. AT this tirne a TSO opened the station in front of the 
WTMD in an a11en1pt to 111ove a bin ca1t out, l(b)(G) !proceeded through the \.\TT:l\1D in an atte1npt 
to gain access to the sterile area. ~vas stopped by TSO and BOO !1b11r1 land directed to 
v.1ait in the divest area for his SPD. 
Anal sis: So far, this is word for \\'Ord the sa1ne as BDOl(b)(6) 
(b)(6) staten1ents regarding BDOl(b)(6) I 

I state1nent, n1inus all of BOO 

During casual conversation passcngcrl(b)(G) lasked BD()s with what authority could they search 
hi..; bag and ask hi1n questions.lib)(6) lalso told BDOs to stop searching his bag that he \Vanted the 
State Police or Boston Police or son1eone with real authority to search his bag and ask hiin 
questions, When MSP arrived Passengerl(b)(6) lstated he needed troopers to stay with him 
because he -w·as scared of the BDOs and STSM, Passenger b 6 !so stated crirninals \Vere no-w· 
doing security. After MSP arrived BDOs finished searchin' (b)(6) accessible property. 
Analysis: This staten1ent sheds no light on BDO (bJi6l houghts, perspective, or 
recollection. It is an extre1nely short surnn1ary of the incident report and BDOlib)(Gl I 
stutc1ncnt, \vithout uny d('tuils. 
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~CCTV 

Queue I: 
3 pax vvalk through the queue. Come to TDC. 
Then another pux. 
Lastl(b)(6) !comes through at I :51: 19. He is wearing sunglasses. 

ueue2: 
(b)(6) 'oins the end of the line, with 4-5 people in front of hin1 and 2 others ut the TDC. 
He appears to be \vaiting in line the sarne \vay as everyone else, rnoving forv·iard as the line moves forward. 
At I :51 :45 he puts his sunglasses on top of his head. 
The BDOs indicate to the p::irty of three that the second TDC is available, The third 1ncn1bcr of the proty of three drops 
son1cthing (boarding pass?) 
and the traveler behind her picks it up and hands it to her. She 1noves forward to join her party. 
At 1:51:44 the next traveler is indicated to the third TDC (off-screen to the left) by the BDOs. 
At 1 :51 :48!{b)(6) hnoves forward to be the next person in the queue, in front of the BDOs. 
At 1 :51 :50 He start~ to tnove for\vard. but the BDO says sotnething to hin1. This is indicated by~ turning his head to 
look at the BDO. 

It seems 1ikel(b)(6) !doesn't really pay attention to \Vhat the 80() has said be{'.ause he sees that the couple at the TDC 
closest to hi1n is nearly 
done processing the older couple so ~moves~1rd towards that TDC. 
At I :51 :53 the older cou le is \.valking away and~begins to nlove towards the no"W' available TDC when the BDO 
say:>. :>.on1ething again to (b)(6) 
that makes libJ(6l lwait by t e DO until the older couple are well a1,vay fro1n the TDC podium. 
(Is this sufficient ackno1,vledg1nent for the authoritative con1n1and of ''stay here until the TDC is available"?) 
At 1 :51 :571IE::iiillthen nloves towards the TDC odiun1 that is 3 feet a1,vay. 
It appears that out of the 9 people in the queue, (b)(6) \Vas the only non~vi,.·hite traveler. 
'The BDOs arc not '\valking the line." 'They arc standing next to the T'DC at the end of the queue together, 
At 1 :)2:00 a young vi,.·hite female in a yellow sweatshirt comes through the queue and, likcj{b)(6) IVl'alks past the last 
stanchion waiting for the 
TDC to finish processing~ 
The BDOs do not say anything to this traveler. though she did nl1t even wait untiJl(b)(6) l\vas finished being processed 
lik~ad <lone for the couple 
\Vho had been in front of hitn. 

Qucuc3: 
This video shows the same queue as "Qucue2" from a different angle. 
AT' the bottorn left corner of the video you can see the 1'DC closest to the last stanchion in the queue. 
There is 1 TSO at the TDC, 1 TSO \.vatehing the TDC, and a BndtbJ(Gi !standing and \.vatching his partner who is 
off~screen. 

At I :51 :57 BDoln:,JfbJ l?) turns around to speak to hi~ BDO partner and con1es back on~screen. 
By 1:52:03 it becon1es obvious that th~ BDOs are \VatchingHbJ(6Jlbeing processed by the TDC. 
At I :52: 13 the top of~head can be seen at the very botto1n of the screen n1oving past the TDC. 
'T'hc BDOs at this point move back and follo\.vlibJ(6) lrrogress to the divestiture area. 
By 1:52:15 the BDf)s have turned a\vay fro1n the queue entirely and arc facing the checkpoint \.vatching l(b)(6l I 
They slowly, casually, move towards the checkpoint. 
/\t 1 :52:50 they start n1oving past the stanchions that separate the TDC fron1 the checkpoint, follo\.ving ~progress. 
By 1:53:04 the BDOs have inoved to the right ofr~screen into the checkpoin1.l(b)(6JI is still \vaiting in the divest line. 

Divest: 
By I ::51:22 BDOslibJ(6) lcon1e into the divest/x-ray area and stand at the x~ray niachines helping push 
property tlroughl the x-ray. 
At 1:53:51 (b)(6J begins to divest, taking off his backpack and getting tV110 bins for his ite1ns. 

Raza CCTVJ~tlq/3/2015 I Jfr 14 Pl\1] 
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At this point, I have only seen 1 African A1ncrican couple, currently in front oflibl(6) I Every other traveler appears to be 
Caucasian. 
At I :54:23 BDO (no glasses) approaches l(bl( 6l I who i::. ::.till divesting, and speaks to hin1. It is unclear i~says 
anything back. 
At 1 :54:53 BDO (no glasses) leaves the x-ray/divest area and walks through the WTf\1D to get to the other side. 
following BDO (glasses). 
The WTMD is roped off. It is opened up at l :55:05 to let a cart of bins through. 
At I :55:07Fbli6J I wanders casually through the WTMD. 
It is unclear at this point if he has opted out of the AIT. 
lilillfil]is told to walk back to the divest side of the WTMD at I :55: 17 by the TSO moving the bin eart and BDO (glasses). 
At 1:55:21 the dives1 TSO indicate::. tolifil1IDto e1npty his pt)Ckets and that he has to go through the AIT. 
It is not obvious that he opts out. but then she indicate::. that he should wait to the side of the AIT for a n1ale TSO to 
conduct the pat~down. 
By 1:55:35 (b)(6J is \\'aiting at the side of the AIT. 
At I :57:55 (b)(6J appears to indicate that he has en1ptied his pockets and he is asked to corne through the opt out gate to 
the other side of the AIT. 

WTMDI: 
This video starts fron1 1:49:58 and goes to 1:59:59. 
It priinarily shows: 
the BDO (glasse-;) taking up a station in front of the x~ray at I :53:20 
the dosed off WTMD 
'fhe Arr machine 
The BOO (glasses) lca\'ing the front of the x-ray at I :54:46. 
The BOO (no glasses) leaving the other x-ray at 1 :54:59 and going through the WTMD at I :55:02. 
BDO (no glasses) left the rope open to let the TSO bringing the bin cart through tht'- WTI'v1D and then walkt'-d off \V/o 

n1aking sure that no one walked through. 
At I :55:07~valks through the WTMD to\vard~ both BDOs whose backs are facing the WTMD. 
~55: 10 the bin cart TSO indicates tol(b)(6) !that he should not have \Valked through the WT!v1D. 
t::..Jturns around and walks back through the WTMD to the divest area, hel ed along by BDO (glasses). 

At 1:57:35 a n1alr TSO is putting on his gloves in pre1aration to pat-do\Vll (b)(6) 
At 1 :57:46 the n1ale TSO leans on the gate to talk to (b)(6J 
At 1 :57:56 the n1ale ·rso opens the gate to lctfifillfil]comc through to get his pat-down. 
~nd the 1nale TSO \Valk fron1 the gate to the pat-down area off-screen at I :58:03. 

X-ray Belt Start: 
This video starts at 1 :53:39 with BDO (no g\iisses) shown clearly on the right, pushing prope1ty through the x--rJy. 
At 1:53:47rb)(6l lco1nes into partial vie\v at the top left corner, divesting. 
i\t I :54:06 can be seen opening his bac,pacl and taking out his laptop to put into a bin. 
At 1 :54:21, as soon as the traveler in front of (b)(6) n1ovc.s to\vards the AIT, BOO (no glasses) n1oves tO\\'ards l(b)(6) l\vho 
is still divesting. 
At 1:54:24 BDO (no glasses) says something to~ 
/\t 1:54:26~hakes his head no to the BD? (no glasses) and goes back to divesting. 
BDO (no gia;Set) moves~can·y-on bag further down the roller::. at 1:54:28. 
Then BDO (no glasses) takes a step back and watche~divest until 1 :54:54. 
Vv'henHbJ(6) lis finished divesting, BDO (no g!Jsses) \VJ!ks off through the Vv'TMD. 
~ushes his Jroperty down the rollers and walks towards the \VTMD at I :55:04. 
At 1 :55:07 (b)(6) goes through the WTl\tfD and goes off-screen. 
At 1:55:19 vvalks back through the \\'TMD and his feet con1c into vicvv. 
At 1 :55:35 walks to and \Vaits at the side of the AIT. 
At I :57:44 waves at the male TSC> v,;ho is preparing to gi veHbJ(6) I the l)at-dov,;n. 
At 1 :57:48 again en1pties his pockets and sho\vS hi::. wallet and s.ome other iten1s. 
~keeps thoiie iten1s in his hands as he walks off.screen with the inale TSO at 1 :57:56. 

Raza CCTVJ~tlq/3/2015 I Jfr 14 Pl\-1] 
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X-ray Belt End: 
At I :56:24 the video shows (b)(Bl property being consolidated into I bin on top of his laptop. 
'fhere is a 'f'SO in front of (b)(6) property until I :57:07. 
It is unclear 1..vhether that is a 80() or a dynan1ic TSO, but the TSO/BOO wanders off, a\vay fron1 the x-ray. 
The TSO is v,1caring blue gloves. 
A blue~gloved TSO con1es back at 1 :58:07 to get~property bin and another con1es to take the black car1y~on. 

Search Table: 
The TSO \\.:ith E:]µroperty bin con1es into vievv fron1 the left at 1:58: 14, \Vith~folloVv·ing. 
Another TSO follows \Vith the black carry-on. 
The iten1s are placed on the search table. 
At I :58:22 the TSO starts to give~he advisen1ents for the pat-do\vn and puts the items fro1n his hands on the table 
as well. 

Raza CCTVJ~tlq/3/2015 I Jfr 14 Pl\1] 
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RE:libl(61 

!)ear Mr.~ 

.,,., Lll 11• 

l\IJi ""'lllll I <I 11, 

•.·11 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

i'hanl-. you for ..:on tact in§! the ·rransportatinn Sl'.curity :-\<lministrution (l S.\) \Vi th your 1.:onccrn 
regarding your screening experience at CTenerul EJ,var<l l.a\\rencc Logan lnternutinnal .t\.irpt)rt 
(f!()!')) on !'v1a} 5, 2lllJ. Your con1plaint was forv..arded for revic\.\· to ·rSA's N1ulticultural 
!~ranch.\\ ithin the ()ffice of Civil Rights & I.ibertics. ()111budsrnan. and I ravcler hng<.1):,!emt"nt 
((~RJ,/()1 L) because it raisi:s claims of infringement upon your civil lihertics. ('RJ./()Tf-: is 
charged v•ith rcvic,\ing con1plaints, conducting in4uiric.:->" and making tindings of fact and 
..:onclusions ofla\\1 \Vith respect to allegations of civil rights and civil liberties \io!~itions or 
discri1nina1ory conJuct. practices or polit:ies by TSA. 1 ()ur offict: docs not handle tort cluim~. 
including tho~e of false impnson1nent or intentionul infliction of ··pain ... ro fi!e a r.: laim \\"ith 
I"SA"s ('!aims l\1anagentent Branch (l~!'v1l~). please \·isit !_\111• -~ \\ \1 \\ 1"<!,.~"1 __ lL11 ,_'.L'r-
1 r1r.:::ir111.\1 i"n 1· l.i:r:r1~-lll,lll.1..::,:~'lil':-!Ji-l'[.,111.-ri. 

()n /\-1ay 6, 2013. you tiled a civil liberties complaint via electronic mail \vith the ('uston1cr 
ScrYice and ()u;ilit) In1pro,ement \tanager (C'SQIM) at BOS regarding your ~creening 
1::xp~~rienrc on 1\-1av 5, 2013. In ynur cnmplaint you allege that Rcha\·ior J)etcction ()flici.:rs 
(RD<)) ~(b)(6) ~ and ! ransportation Security \if an ager (TS l\rf) '>J unC/. inl'ringcd 

rhe A~s1~t,1nt A<lmi111\trctH1r f0r Civil Right~&, Lihen1.:~, ()1nbud~man i:tnd I rav~·lcr L11g•lgL·n1en1 1\ re>ron5ihl<' tOr 
th<' f•)llinving within TSA: I J '"!~len'iti~! as prin<'ipal advisor on all rnatters in1,ul\'111~c "civil righ1.~, civil liho::rtil·~ 

l'qual opponunit~ and divt·r~ity precept<': 2! "pn)\iding indcpcndt'.nt, inlom1;il and (Ontiden1ial contlict rt>solution 
ass1.'.(ance to the public for issue.<. in\olving l'SA p1ilicit"; and personnel" dnd. 3) "c11~uring that the 
traveling puhlic [i~I treated in a fair and la\.\-ofu\ mJ.nner con~1sten1 v.·ith l·<'deral lav.s and rcgul<ltio11.' gOVl'rning 
pri'>'<H.:y. in frirrnat it)n ~haring. n::Jre:.s. civjJ righh :ind \:i vii lihcrtie~."' ! Sil,,}:1 dl\ill;l'lllent Oin:~·11 \'C "N 0 J 00.0. I 'SA 
Roles and Respo11~ibi l i1ics, ( 20 12 ); ;.ge ul~o l@_n.~Jlonal!_on Si:curnv ,\L.t of 21 '.\ll. PL l 07-71 ( 200 J ) and l)t;p_artm_~nt 
of Ho1neland Sccurit\ Delegation N urn her 7060._;:. Delcgation to the Adn11n1 :>:lrJtor ll f the ! run~porl:ition 5ecunr;. 
Adn11nistra11nn 12003) 
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upon ~·our civil liberties. Spccltically you state that you felt the l~f)(Js \\..-cnt hcyond the !av.- in 
"interrogatf ingf· you and "nun111ag[ ingl through your paper~, r11oney, check hook, and rncJicines 

.:\s soon as RDC) ~bc:,ian asking you qucstiDil'.'-. you a.sked him to stop and requ(·sted a 
supervisor and a la\\ cniorcc1nent officer (I.El)), l~DO (bl(Gl told you'·, .. that he \Vas 'quite 
capable' of""hat he \Vas doing. and that [you were] 'stuc w1t irn, for nov.·:· You ¥.icrc 
··unsettlcjcd]'' by ['rSMl Nunez's response to your questions regarding false \n1prisonm~nL 
interrogation. and investigating "'over and above just screening tOr dangerous materials." You 
state that T'SM ·· ... /'.iunez chuckh::d self-satisficdly, and said "\\c'rc not in court" ... he then 
handed tne a 'co1nrncnt card', and told me that that \\·as n1y only recnursc ··Once the J.l:()s 
arriYed you t:xplaincd to them v-our concen1 and they spoke to ·r·ni.nsportation Sccltrity iv1anagcr 
1TSMJ Nune" and llDO libli6l I 

V./e have co1nplctc<l our investigation of your complaint and have cont!uded that TS1\ singled 
you out for additional screening based on your race in violation of the Equal Protection Clause of 
the Fifth :\rncndrnent pf the ll S. C'onstitution. ("l{L1()"fF's findings of fact. l'.OtlC]tJSl(lt)S 0 r la VY·. 

and description of remedies (ifapplicahlc) are set forth hclo\v. 

A. S1aten1ents 8:. Incident Reports 

Our ofticc rc\·ie\~cd e\ idencc including Cl ·-r\· video footage. the incident rerort. statt:1nents. 
and your con1plainL 'The statements and incident report indicatc that you exhibited suspicious 
bt.:haviors and required additional screening. l lov.-\~ver. there is no indication that y~)U exhibited 
tht:se beli<-1'.-'iors (;ontrary to any other tn~velcr in the queue. 

Vv'hile you \\ere divesting your property at the x~ray, you \\ere asked hov1o you \\ere feeling and 
if you v • .-ere going ho1ne. You did not anS\\'er either question. You l1ptcd-nut of the .t\dYanccd 
(maging fechnology (.!\fl') screening and v .. :crc to!d to \Vait ror a male ·rr:.insportation Sccurit) 
Ofticer rrS(>) in front of the roped off Walk Through ~etal Detector (\\rr~1l)J. A ·rs<) was 
rnoving a 1..-art full of bins through the v.rrMD and lelt the \\i'fMD open for a 011.,iment. You 
\\·alked th,ough the )'V'l"Ml)_ though you had been told to v.'ait. ·rhe TS() \\ho had n1ovcd the cart 
and BOC) (b)(G) stopped you and brought you back. 

l)uring the pat-Jo,\·n by the 'I'S(). the 13()()s again ohserved you \\·ith further suspicious 
behaviors. \\·hich \Vere relevant because you V.'erc alrL'ady being scn1tinizcd for allegedly 
suspiciou:-; bt:haviors. ()nee Yl)Uf pat~do\vn was con1pletl.'.d, the BI)<)s begun a sc:.trl'.h of;'our 
property as pan of your additional screening. You v.·crc asked 1-lbout your nli litary identifi.:ation 
card. '{ou V.·\:re also asked about tncdicatiott in pill i\Jrn1, that \vas in ;our property and you 
stated that the pi!ls \\·ere not ·rsA·s concern. 

In your concern abl)Ut the additional screening process. you requested the presence of a !a\.v 
enforcement officer (Li'.()), ()nee the JJ~() arri\ed. you n.::qucstcd that he stay witil the additional 
screening; v•as con1plctcd because you 1\.:!t unsafe. to v.hich the LE<) agreed. Once the additional 
screening i,\·as complcied, you v • .-cre cleared for tra\·cJ 

B. ('(Inclusion:-. of La\\' 
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In your i.:ornpL.1int the main conccn1 <rppcur~ to be that the 13J)()-, \vent bcy1:>nd their aulhnrit~ and 
\\'ithh~lJ ynur civil llberties. \\-'e have detern1i11ed that ;·our 1-ifth .\1nendrnent right to L4ual 
Protection \\as vi11lat1...·d \~/hen you \ven: "ingll::'d out hecuusc c1f) our race. in c0n1pari '.On t(l all 
other traveler:-. in the queue. for additional scrutin;. and scr ... · ... ·nin!;!- "The lihcrt;. prntcc11.·d h;. the 
Fifth An1cnJn1enL's f)ue Process ("\aUS( ~ontains \\"ithin it the rn1hibiti1in against Jt'nying to any 
person the equal protr:ction of the la\\\_ .. _ 

"\Tou may ha,·e alsD been treated dift"crentl~ hec11use of your ra(1..' h;~-;t·d on the theory ofdisparati.' 
trcatn1cnt. \\hich prnhihits the n1crnher ()fa prntccted group frorn hein!}: singled out an<l treated 
diftt-n:fJ ( 1 y ' I-,\ l'fl i r the theory {lr di 'lpari\le tn.::atn1ent appl \l.'d ('( lf J\\)11M((l1pl ( 1~ TllLfll ~1_'1\ i !\!,!.'.',. it 
hingcs nn di-;~'ri111i11Jtory intent. J)1:terrnin ... :d hy th1: evidence th;.U \\\.'.' ha\'e anaJ;-1t:d it appear~ 
thcr~ \Vas intent tn :--.ingl~ you out and tri.?at ;ou differ~ntl; based on ;.\)Uf race. 

Pursuant to ·rs!\·-. ('i\·j[ Rights Pnlii..:;. 1
. ·1 S:\ p1,.'r~nnnel are pnlhihitcd frnrn hasini; scrcenin)! 

decisi(ll1S on a tra\1:ler's rr1)ll.'cted slatu.__ ini..:luJing race. IS/\ nlU'it ensure that ;11! pt.-·rsons anJ 
their acct·~sihle prupcrt;. pa .. -.in!,! thrnu!,!h tht· sccurit; checkpnin( llnderg11 ...;(n:cnin).'. to pr111ei.::l 

,1~,tinst the in!n1du1.·tiPn ilf\\Cap\ins. 1.:xp)(l--;j\·\:~ and inci.:ndinr;. de\ 1ci..:..; into the sLerile ar1.:a 11f an 
~1irport and n11\1,i;nd 3tl aircrJ1:.' I ril\<:llT~ n1ay also unJer~o additional 'iL'rt:ening. .ii'thcir ri.:r<>un 
and property. \iu\ IS:\ neither uses JH)r ClHHlnncs unla\\ !'ul pr(itilinµ in our ..;ccurity 'il:rcen1ni::­
a1..·ti\ i!ics. 

< · Ri.:n1cdies 

Vv'c f\~i.:(in1n1end thdl thl..' l{!)()~ \\hu \\Cr1..· in\(l]\'l'd in this ni.1t1er under].!n thc ne\-v lnll:l\vlid 
pn1!ilinµ I~[)() 1ra1nint: \\ithin thn:c- r1hl!1th...; pfn,·l·i.:1rt ot'thi" letti.:r 

rhis letter cunstilult":--. j_\ linal del'J::Ol(Hl h> rs.!\ ( 'J{J { J !'I·. It' ;ou llre a12~ric\ cd h;. :111~ !'inJing~ 

or C(lJll'lusi<'n~ us :-.cl forth in this letter. in \\hole nr in pa.rt. ;.11u rnay :.eel\ judici:il re\ it:\\ in the 
llnitt'd Stutes ( 'ourt llf 1\ppL'a]._ for the l>i..;tri .. :t nf t ulurnhia ('irL·ult ur in the court of appeal:; ot 
the l_lnited Stuteo.; for the t.-·iri.:l1it in ''hich thl..' c11rnpL1inant re:--.1d..; ..... 'iee--lll l .s.(·. ~4(il !0 (~OO\). 
Thi.:: petition rl)r re\ ll'\\ lllU~t be till::'d not later tha11 .'>I\'.\~ ~60) da~:, a tier this urJer \\'as issu1.;d. 

'r .\ 1· 11-111,/\·,1r. J_,_,\l"t.::'(J7_,12u13: 
Cn ii Righi, Act (lf 1991 

'http. ·\\.\\'\\'.l~il.J,~O\ ~ii(:~ d<:laul1 fik~ as~et~ pdfr(·,c;in:h ~Ol2('qLwl <Cn1rl1)\l\1,'111 "Pr(·111t1111t;. d. .. 1d_Ji\er:.i1\ r1il1c 
~ state111entpdt 
'F0llo,~·ing the ITagi( event~ 11fSep1ernber 1 L 21Jlll. ( on,.:rc ...... ,r,...:ific:iil) .;:h~ir~·c:d the: helid l•'. rs_.\ \\'ith o\erall 
n_'\pon..,ibility for Ci\ 11 ,\\ i;Jliun ..,ecwnr~ • ..19 l'. S.C ~· l l .t1.i1·1l'1. I J 1: 6 1_. S.( ~ ~(1~1 l : l 'nder -tY L" .S.C ~~ -1~9() I· 
902, Congri.:s.., directed the l lndcr Sccr<Ct::11: of Tr'111'p«l1,1l111n l~1r ~ecurit; t~he iH~Jd <'1 I \Ai 10 rn,1 ide for the 
~l-rcening of al I pa~~en~cr ... :ind rrore~ bet ore buar,t1 nic ,u1 a1rcrah to ensure th,u no p:1 ...... eni;<'r is uni a\\ tu 11~ 
c,1rr; i ng a dangen•u\ \\ e.1po11. e \rh'l~1\ c or ottier pr(ih 1 b11cd irt'm r o that end. Ct'll!'.fL\'1 ha~ 1nJt1dated that the 
Sc.:retar: uf I !0111c hind '"11.:1.: urit; ~i • i: --high PflPfl!) lo di:»;l,1ring. \e~i ing. i111pru\- i ng. arid tkplu) ing"' tec.:hnu lo!].it;'~ 
at ::ilrpon 'c~ee11111~; ~b,-c\..r1\11nh 1(1 detect ·nonrnet<1ll1c !:lk·n11cal. b1oli~gii:aL and r<1d1oln).!•C<"d \~,:·apons, and 
t'\r k,_, i ve~. in all t"11nn<.. (>ll 111di1 1du;1l s and in 1helf rl'r,1111,il rn>pi.:rt:: inc lwdin i;. 'uch \~ c'1p,10~ and e\plosh· c~ that 
Jcrtllfi~ts \\OulJ likt>l; 1r~· to .,n1u!:'.,:-.le aboard."' 49 l ".S.L·.;;;; 4--l'J25(a\ 
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Sinci.;rL·I;.. 

"f . / I/' 
Kirnhi:rly~and>. \1anabL'r 
'.\1ultii:tdfural Hra1H:h. [)i:-.ahility and l\.lulticul1ural [)i\ision 
C)ftlcl' t(ir l'iYil Ri>Chl'- ,\:Liberti.::-,. ()rnhud .... 111an. 

and l ra\clt-r Fn~:q1 ... ·n1 ... ·nt 
·1 ransportation ScLunt~ 1\J111inistra1i1)!1 
J)o:rartn1i:nt off [,11ni:l:1nJ Sccurit;.. 




